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Notice on student exchange(incoming) for Spring 2021

Greetings from the International Affairs Division, Kookmin University!
We would like to let you about the student exchange for Spring 2021 and please refer
to the details below.

1. Course method: Will depend on Covid-19 situation (Mix of in-person and online
courses are estimated)

2. Spring dates: Tue. Mar. 2nd, 2021 ~ Mon. June 21st, 2021

3. Important Notice for Incoming students

1) Self-quarantine: Mandatory 14-day quarantine is in effect for all inbound travelers
and if self-quarantine is needed, the incoming student must find a suitable location
and pay for the expense on their own.

% Kookmin University cannot provide any support regarding the self-quarantine

2) Taking Online courses: All courses may be offered online in Spring 2021 and
students should agree to take online courses if needed.

4. Important dates
1) Student nomination deadline: Friday, Nov. 13th
2) Application deadline: Friday, Dec. 4th

If you have further questions about sending your students to Kookmin University,
please contact us at incoming@kookmin.ac.kr

International Affairs Division, Kookmin University

% The exchange program may be cancelled after the nomination/application has
been received due to spread of Covid-19.

% International Students will need to sign up for the National Health Insurance from
March 2021 and further information will be provided once available.
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Factsheet for Spring 2021, Kookmin University

Basic Information

Full name of University:

Kookmin University
=Z0ICistn (in Korean)

Contact for incoming
students:

Jeongwon Lee (Mr.), Manager
Seungwoo Lee (Mr.)

Email:

incoming@kookmin.ac.kr

Phone:

+82-2-910-5806, 5807

Mailing Address:

Room 202, Global Center
77 Jeongneung-ro, Seongbuk-gu
Seoul, 02707, Republic of Korea

English Website:

http://english.kookmin.ac.kr

Information about the University

Location:

Seoul, Republic of Korea

Housing:

Student dormitory: On-campus and Off-campus (subject
to availability)

Off-campus housing: Private residences in city center
(near Hongdae Ipgu subway station)

Level of Degrees
offered:

Bachelors, Masters, PhD
(For student exchange we encourage undergraduate
students to apply)

Courses offered in
English:

« 15~20% of Undergraduate courses

- Some General Education courses

« Kookmin International Business School (KIBS) is a track
entirely offered in English

Contact us for further information

Length of term:

16 weeks (including exams and make-up week)

Academic Calendar for
2021:

Attached below

(May change without prior notice)
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Placement Information

Application type:

Hard copy (mailed) or scanned copy (email)
(Scanned copy will be accepted only if sent by the
program coordinator)

Deadlines for Spring
2021:

Nomination deadline: Friday, Nov. 13
Application deadline: Friday, Dec. 4™

List of required
documents:

1. Exchange application (fillable PDF file)

2. Statement of purpose (fillable PDF file)

3. Official transcript from home university

4. Copy of passport bio page (color scan, pdf or jpg
format)

5. Student photo in jpg format (color, should be face
photo suitable for IDs)

6. Design/Architecture/Fine Arts applicants: Portfolio
(pdf file or video/website link)

Portfolio requirements
(Design/Architecture/Fine
Arts applicants):

Student should submit at least a 5-page portfolio in
Acrobat PDF format (file size should be less then 5MB) or
a link to their website or video.

Restricted
department/majors:

Most departments in College of Arts does not receive
exchange students (except for Fine Arts)

College of Design, College of Architecture receives a
limited number of exchange students

College of Creative Engineering, College of Science and
Technology may not offer courses in English

Application decisions:

Normally by end of December (decision will be made by
early January at the latest)

Estimated Living costs
per month:

Housing

- Student dormitory: approx. US$700 per semester
(limited availability)

- Off campus housing: approx. US$550 per month
Living cost: approx. US$300 per month

- public transportation: US$1.1 per ride

- meals on campus: US$4~$6 per meal

- meals off campus: US$7~$12 per meal




[ Academic Calendar for School Year 2021
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As of Sep. 28" 2020

1°** (Spring) semester

Independence Movement Day

Mon, Mar. 1, 2021

1st(Spring) semester begins

Tue, Mar. 2, 2021

Course add & drop period

Mar. 2(Tue) ~ Mar. 8(Mon)

Mid-term examination Apr. 20(Tue) ~ Apr. 26(Mon) Week 8
Children’s Day May 5(Wed)
Buddha’s Birthday May 19(Wed)
Course registration for Summer sessions Jun. 1(Tue) ~ Jun. 3(Thu)
Memorial Day Jun. 6(Sun)
Final examination Jun. 8(Tue) ~ Jun. 14(Mon) Week 15
Make-up week (& Final examination) Jun. 15(Tue) ~ Jun. 21(Mon)
Grade posting for Spring semester Jun. 17(Thu) ~ Jun. 29(Tue)
Summer vacation begins Jun. 22(Tue)
Summer session period Jun. 22(Tue) ~ Jul. 12(Mon)
Course registration for Fall semester Aug. 12(Thu) ~ Aug. 25(Wed)
Independence Day Aug. 15(Sun)
Commencement Aug. 18(Wed)
Tuition payment for Fall semester Aug. 23(Mon) ~ Aug. 27(Fri)
2" (Fall) semester

2nd(Fall) semester begins Wed, Sep. 1, 2021

« Course add & drop period Sep. 1(Tue) ~ Sep. 7(Mon)
Thanksgiving(Chuseok) holiday Sep. 20(Mon): ~ Sep. 22(Wed)
Foundation Day Oct. 3(Sun)
Hangeul Day Oct. 9(Sat)
74™ Anniversary of Kookmin University Oct. 18(Mon)
Mid-term examination Oct. 20(Wed) ~ Oct. 26(Tue) Week 8
Course registration for Winter sessions Nov. 30(Tue) ~ Dec. 2(Thu)

- Final examination Dec. 8(Wed) ~ Dec. 14(Tue) Week 15

Make-up week (& Final examination)

Dec. 15(Wed) ~ Dec. 21(Tue)

Grade posting for Fall semester

Dec. 17(Fri) ~ Dec. 29(Wed)

Winter vacation begins

Dec. 22(Wed)

Winter session period

Dec. 22(Wed) ~ Jan. 11(Tue)

Christmas

Dec. 25(Sat)

New Year Day

Sat, Jan. 1 2022

Lunar New Year(Seolnal) holiday

Mon. 31(Mon) ~ Feb. 2(Wed)

Course registration for Spring semester

Feb. 10(Thu) ~ Feb. 23(Wed)

Commencement Feb. 16(Wed)
Matriculation ceremony Feb. 18(Fri)
Tuition payment for Spring semester Feb. 21(Mon) ~ Feb. 25(Fri)
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